Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Contractual Obligations

The following table shows the amounts due in connection with the contractual obligations described below as of December 31, 2012 (including
future interest payments):

Payments Due by Period
Less than

1 Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years
More than

5 Years Total
(in thousands)

Mortgage notes payable and other debt $ 22,355 $ 247,110(1) $ 71,103 $ 19,141 $ 359,709
7 3/4% Senior Notes due 2019(2) 31,000 62,000 62,000 436,167 591,167

Total $ 53,355 $ 309,110(1) $ 133,103 $ 455,308 $ 950,876

(1) Primarily relates to indebtedness under our Term Loan and Acquisition Credit Line maturing in September 2015. Does not give effect to
any amounts to be drawn under the acquisition credit line which would also mature in September 2015. See ��Term Loan� and ��Acquisition
Credit Line� above.

(2) Reflects $400 million outstanding for our 7 3/4% Senior Notes due 2019.

The following table shows the amounts due in connection with the contractual obligations described below (including future interest payments)
on a pro forma basis assuming our the application of the net proceeds of this offering to reduce our indebtedness had occurred as of
December 31, 2012:

Payments Due by Period
Less than
1  Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years

More than
5 Years Total

(in thousands)
Senior notes payable and other debt $ 1,277 $ 2,553 $ 8,819 $ 19,320 $ 31,969
7 3/4% Senior Notes due 2019 31,000 62,000 62,000 443,917 598,917

Total $ 32,277 $ 64,553 $ 70,819 $ 463,237 $ 630,886

Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2012 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2011

� Cash provided by operations decreased $7.6 million, or 14.6%, from $52.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2011
to $44.5 million for the same period in 2012. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in net income for the year
ended December 31, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 and a decrease in the change in assets and liabilities.

Edgar Filing: AVIV REIT, INC. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 110

� Cash used in investing activities decreased $22.4 million, or 10.8%, from $207.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2011 to
$184.7 million for the same period in 2012. This decrease was primarily due to the decrease in acquisition and investment activity
for the year ended December 31, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011.